

Consolidated Case Nos. 13-2723 & 13-6640

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

Michigan Catholic Conference, *et al.*;
Catholic Diocese of Nashville, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

Kathleen Sebelius, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan (No. 13-cv-1247) (Quist, J.),
and the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Tennessee (No. 13-cv-1303) (Campbell, J.)

Unopposed Motion for Leave to File Brief of *Amici Curiae*
Americans United for Separation of Church and State,
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation,
American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, and
American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee

Daniel Mach (dmach@aclu.org)
Brigitte Amiri (bamiri@aclu.org)
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 675-2330

Ayesha N. Khan (khan@au.org)
Counsel of Record
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 850E
Americans United for Separation of
Church and State
1301 K Street, NW, Suite 850E
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-3234

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b), Americans United for Separation of Church and State, American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, American Civil Liberties Union of Michigan, and American Civil Liberties Union of Tennessee respectfully submit this motion for leave to submit a brief—filed concurrently with this motion—as *amici curiae* in support of Defendants-Appellees.

The United States has consented to the filing of *amici*'s brief. Counsel for Plaintiffs, however, has declined either to consent, or to oppose, the filing.

Interest of *Amici*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities..... iii

Identity and Interest of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Summary of Argument. 3

Background. 6

 A. The Regulations..... 6

 B. The Accommodation..... 10

 C. Proceedings Below..... 11

Argument..... 12

I. Plaintiffs’ Religious Exercise Is Not Substantially Burdened by the Challenged Regulations..... 12

 A. The law permits Plaintiffs to avoid any religious injury by relying on the Affordable Care Act’s system of publicly subsidized healthcare..... 13

 B. Complying with the Accommodation would not impose a substantial burden on Plaintiffs’ religious exercise..... 21

II. Removing Barriers to Insurance Coverage for Contraceptives Is the Least Restrictive Means of Furthering Compelling Governmental Interests. 26

III. The Establishment Clause Forbids the Relief That Plaintiffs Seek. 32

A. The Establishment Clause does not permit religious exemptions that cause significant third-party harms. 33

B. Plaintiffs seeks an unconstitutional religious veto over the flow of regulatory benefits to third parties. 37

Conclusion. 39

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Designation of Relevant District Court Documents

Table of Authorities

Cases

Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius,
730 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2013). 13

*Board of Education of Kiryas Joel Village School
District v. Grumet*, 512 U.S. 687 (1994).. 37-38

Bob Jones University v. United States,
461 U.S. 574 (1983). 15

Bowen v. Roy,
476 U.S. 693 (1986). 25

Braunfeld v. Brown,
366 U.S. 599 (1961). 14, 34-35

Civil Liberties for Urban Believers v. City of Chicago,
342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003). 22

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005). 39

Coleman v. Governor of Michigan,
413 F. App'x 866 (6th Cir. 2011). 15

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ
of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos*, 483 U.S. 327 (1987).. 35

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
544 U.S. 709 (2005). 34, 35, 36

Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.,
472 U.S. 703 (1984). 33-34

Fowler v. Crawford,
534 F.3d 931 (8th Cir. 2008). 32

Goehring v. Brophy,
94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996). 22

Hernandez v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
490 U.S. 680 (1989). 19

I.N.S. v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001). 39

*Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization
of California*, 493 U.S. 378 (1990). 14-15, 19

Korte v. Sebelius,
735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013). 13, 14, 20

Larkin v. Grendel’s Den, Inc.,
459 U.S. 116 (1982). 6, 37, 38

Liberty University, Inc. v. Lew, 733 F.3d 72 (4th Cir.),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 683 (2013). 4, 18,19

*Living Water Church of God v. Charter Township of
Meridian*, 258 F. App’x 729 (6th Cir. 2007). 13, 16, 20, 22, 32

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n,
485 U.S. 439 (1988). 25

Mozert v. Hawkins County Board of Education,
827 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1987). 13, 21-22, 25

National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius, 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)..... 6-7, 18

Patel v. United States,
515 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2008). 16

Petra Presbyterian Church v. Village of Northbrook,
489 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2007). 22

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 36

Prince v. Massachusetts,
321 U.S. 158 (1944). 27

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984). 27

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius,
__ F. Supp. 2d __, No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515
(D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013). 26

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U.S. 398 (1963). 35

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock,
489 U.S. 1 (1989). 33-34, 35

United States v. Lee,
455 U.S. 252 (1982). 19, 34

United States v. Wilgus,
638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011). 32

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius,
__ F.3d __, No. 13-3853, 2014 WL 687134
(7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014). 2, 5, 21, 23, 24

Watkins v. Shabazz,
180 F. App'x 773 (9th Cir. 2006). 15

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972). 14, 35

Statutes

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010). 3, 6

26 U.S.C. § 4980H. 7, 17, 18, 21

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13a. 3

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1. 3, 12

Regulations

77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012). 3, 10

78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013). 3, 10

Legislative Materials

155 Cong. Rec. (2009)
p. 29,070. 7
p. 29,302. 8

Other Authorities

Briggitte C. Madrian et al., *The Power of Suggestion: Inertia in 401(k) Participation and Savings Behavior*, 116 *Quarterly Journal of Economics* 1149 (2001)..... 29

Brief of Americans United for Separation of Church and State et al., as *Amici Curiae* Supporting Respondents, *Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal*, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) (No. 04-1084). 1

Camp Marymount, *Camp Marymount Staff*, <http://bit.ly/1ms9luA>. 18

Cass R. Sunstein, *Nudges.gov: Behavioral Economics and Regulation*, *Oxford Handbook of Behavioral Economics & the Law* (forthcoming), Feb. 16, 2013. 28

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *National Health Care Spending By Gender and Age: 2004 Highlights*. 7-8

Deborah Cohen et al., *Cost as a Barrier to Condom Use: The Evidence for Condom Subsidies in the United States*, 89 *American Journal of Public Health* 567 (1999). 30

Diana Greene Foster et al., *Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies*, 117 *Obstetrics & Gynecology* 566 (2011)..... 30

Ed Cohen, *Pay or Play? Impending Reforms Have Employers Weighing the Costs and Benefits of Health Care Coverage*, Notre Dame Business Magazine, June 2013. 19

Hal C. Lawrence, *Comment of the American Congress of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Re: NPRM: Certain Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act, CMS-9968-P*, Apr. 8, 2013. 27

Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, *Average Single Premium per Enrolled Employee for Employer-Based Health Insurance*, State Health Facts (2012), <http://bit.ly/1eVfSK6>. 18-19

Institute of Medicine, *Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps* (2011). 7, 8, 9, 10

Kristina Shampan’er & Dan Ariely, *Zero as a Special Price: The True Value of Free Products* (2007). 28

Oral Argument, *University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius*, __ F.3d __, No. 13-3853, 2014 WL 687134 (7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014). 23

Ross Manson, *Health Care Reform: to “Pay or Play?”*, Eide Bailly, <http://tinyurl.com/ocjgmx> 19

Paul Rozin et al., *Nudge to Obesity I: Minor Changes in Accessibility Decrease Food Intake*, 6 Judgment & Decision Making 323 (2011). 29

Sarah Kliff, *Free Contraceptives Reduce Abortions, Unintended Pregnancies. Full Stop.*, The Washington Post, Oct. 5, 2012. 31

St. Mary's Villa Child Development Center,
Parent Handbook (2011), <http://bit.ly/1mDeMKM>. 18
